, ADM 7300
Rule 2.47 Form 2,24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as 02475506 |
Carpenders Park Nursery !

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 22190 of 2009

[full name of court] ‘

(a) Insert full name(s)and ~ We (a) Louwise Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 23¢

address(es) of the g\ hchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex SSI 2EG
administrator(s)

|
|
|
admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b} Insert dates

(b) 07 January 2014 (b) 06 July 2014

Signed A A

A ator

Dated l\-lf)‘\‘-f

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information n

the box opposite but 1f you do, st will help Companies | y,0 014 Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel Number 01702 467255
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number 01702 467201 DX Number

E hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
o
n »mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
=4 *A3E4CBFS"

A29 12/08/2014 #126

COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM7T301

Lourse Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor were appointed joint
administrators on 7 January 2010

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal Lability

Abdulla’s Horticulture Limited T/as
Carpenders Park Nursery (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 07 January 2014 to 06 July 2014

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appontment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0O 000 0OoOoCQOo0Oaod

Appendices
1 Joint administrators' account of receipts and payments

2 Jomnt administrators’ time costs and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the admintstration”

“the joint administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Abdulla's Horbcuthure Linted Tias Carpenders Park Nursery (In Admmistration)

The appontment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 07 January 2010

Louise Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The
Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured credifor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248{(a), Insoivency Act
1986)

() In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty and

() in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floatng charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of:
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section 248(b),
Insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Abdulla's Horhiculture Limited
Carpenders Park Nursery
28 February 1990

02475506

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
551 2EG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint administrators

Date of administrators’ appointment
Date of administrators’ resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s} making appointment /

application
Acts of the joint admiristrators

Extension of the administration

EC Regulation on Insclvency

Louse Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor, Licensed Insolvency
Practitioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

07 January 2010

N/A

High Court of Justice

22190 of 2009

Drrectors

The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without persenal hability Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be dene by an administrator
may be done by any cne or more persons holding the office of

administrator from time to tme

The pencd of administration has been extended by order of the
High Court until 26 January 2016

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are 'main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 07 January 2014 to 06 July
2014

Sale of the Business

At the outset of the Administration the company’s assets were valued by independent agents Edward Symmons

& Partners on both a 'going concern’ basis and also a ‘imited disposal penod’ basis  The agents anticipated the
following values

Going Concern Limited Disposal Penod
Garden Centre Equipment 42,000 7,200
Motor Vehicle 2,200 1,600
Stock 130,000 62,000
Goodwill 25,000 -

The estimate with regard to the Goodwill was stated to be highly speculative as the tenancy relating to the

premises was thought to be non assignable since the Landlord 1s owed a considerable sum in respect of back
rent

However, an offer was received in the sum of £50,000 in respect of the company's physical assets and an
addiional deferred consideration for the company's Goodwill which would equate to 4% of the purchasing
company's turnover relating to its first 12 months of trade at the Garden Centre

This offer was initally not recommended by the agents as tt fell short of the valuation However numerous
clams were made by suppliers In respect of Retention of Title over the stock and many of these proved to be
valid claims A large volume of the stock has subsequently been returned to supplers

The adverse weather conditions in January 2010 also ruined a considerable portion of the company’s outdoor
stock Owing to these factors, the estimated realisable figure which might be achieved by the Administrators n
respect of stock was subsequently reduced significantly

The proposed purchaser was willing to take on the habilttes which might anse from further Retention of Title
clawns and therefore, the agents recommended that the offer should now be accepted

Solicitors were then instructed to prepare the necessary sale agreement however the purchaser changed the
proposed terms of payment and therefore the finalisation of the sale was delayed pending further negotiations

Duning this process, there was further consideration of the company's tenancy agreement which, it was
understood, was held in the directors’ names on trust for the company Various third parties had shown an
interest in acquinng use of the site and expert advice was scught In relation fo the value of the Business Farm
Tenancy Specialist agents advised that they considerad the tenancy agreement to have no value however an
offer in the sum of £175,000 was receved from a third party to purchase the assets and gain an assignment of
the tenancy

However, the directors subsequently disputed the fact that the tenancy was held on trust and the landiord, who
had been assisting, withdrew support for a potential assignment of the tenancy These factors scuppered any
deal concerning the tenancy, with no other parties interested in purchasing only the assets, it was necessary to
return to the inital offer which had been receved

Several weeks had passed since the initiat offer was received and the purchaser subsequently revised his offer
as follows



£

Stock 30,000
Goodwill 10,000
Equipment and Vehicle 10.000

20,000

Since the business had been closed for some time by this stage, the value of Goodwill had eroded significantly
Further Retention of Title clams had been agreed which reduced the value of stock available for sale
Therefore, on the adwvice of the instructed agents, Edward Symmons and Partners, this revised offer was
accepted

The sale completed on 17 June 2010 and the sale proceeds have been received

Book Debts

The company’s book debt ledger reflected the sum of £2,144 29 owed to the company at the date of our
appointment This relates to eight separate debts each for small amounts  These have been pursued and the
sum of £539 54 has been receved Owing to a lack of information available to support the sums owed, no
further recoveries are anticipated to be made

Preference Claim against Directors

Dunng the course of my investgations, it became apparent that each of the two directors had received £24,000
from the company over an eight month period prior to the Administration 1t appeared that these payments
could be challenged as ‘preference’ payments in accordance with Section 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and |
wrote to the directors accordingly

They advised however that they had both entered into Individual Voluntary Arrangements owing to their
personal financial situations The Arrangements were approved by the directors’ creditors on 26 July 2010 and
the Supervisor has admitted our clams in each Arangement in full  The Arrangements were due to last 5 years
and a return of 24p in the £ was expected n the case of Abdul Bharmal and 22p in the £ n the case of Hanif
Bharmal

The sum of £447 72 has been realised in this regard since my last report bnnging total realisations to £1,915 06

Unfortunately, the directors have not been making the required payments inte their Arrangements and therefore
these have been temunated We are seeking to establish the directors’ future intentions however it s
considered likely that they will now both be declared Bankrupt. It appears unlkely that any future recovenes will
be made in this respect

COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As praviously reported the joint administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the joint administrators (as administrators) and the vanous grades of their staff calculated at the prevailing houtly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to mafters ansing in the administration and,
subject to approval detailed below, they will be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of insofvency Practice 9), in
accordance with therr firm's pohlicy, detals of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals of the Jont
Admirustrators for Achieving the Purpose of the Admiristration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Please note i particular that the company’s books and records are stored with Archive Facilties (Southend)
Limited which i1s associated to partners of Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP  Storage costs incurred in this regard
wilt be classified as Category 2 disbursements The sum of £565 75 plus VAT has been pad to date n this
respect



The relevant resolutions were approved by Barclays Bank Plc pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

Total tirme spent to date on this assignment amounts to 300 50 hours at an average composite rate of £185 84
per hour resulting 1n total time costs to date of £55,84550 The sum of £19,750 plus VAT has been drawn
fowards these costs The following further nformation as regards time costs and expenses 1s set out at
Append 2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's poticy for re~charging expenses/disbursements
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates
a Table of tme spent and charge-out value

The following disbursements have been incurred

3
Photocopies & Faxes 247110
Telephone, Postage & Stationery 59372
Specific Penalty Bond 158 00
Statutory Advertising 62 50
Company Search 100
3,286.32

The sum of £1,614 90 plus VAT has been paid towards these disbursements
Pension Costs

Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited has been paid the sum of £300 plus VAT in respect of the winding
up of the company's pension scheme

Agents Fees / Disbursements

The sum of £11,378 49 plus VAT has been pad to Edward Symmons & Partners in respect of therr fees and
disbursements for their assistance with the valuation and sale of the company's assets, as well as work carned
out in relation to the Retention of Title clams

Legal Fees / Disbursements

The sum of £5,600 95 plus VAT has been pad to DLA Piper solicitors for their assistance in negotiating with the
purchaser and prepanng the sale agreement

A further £1,348 plus VAT has been pad to BTMK Solicitors for their assistance in obtaining the necessary
Court order to extend the Admunistration to allow us to remamn in office untl the directors’ Voluntary
Arrangements have been concluded

Insurance of Assets

The sum of £1,703 22 has been paid to AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited in this respect






5. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As detaled above, we are now taking steps o establish whether any further monies will be recoverable 1n
relation to our clarns against the directors

6. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Barclays Bank Plc 1s owed the sum of £540,940 which 1s secured by way of a fixed and floating charge over the
company’s assets The Bank has been paid a distnbution of £10,000 under iis fixed charge Since the Bank's
charge was created pnor to 15 September 2003, no prescribed part will be set aside for the unsecured
creditors

Preferentia) clatms have been received as follows

£
Redundancy Payments Office 24,477 97
Employees 1,221 82
25,699.79

Owing to the level of costs which have been incurred, no distnbution will be made to the preferential creditors
and therefore no monies will be paid to the Bank under its floating charge |

7. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months tme or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever i1s the

sooner,
LY

Louige Donna Baxter
Jont Administrator

Dated 04 August 2014




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Period- 07 January 2014 to 06 July 2014




Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as Carpenders Park Nursery

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/01/2014 From 07/01/2010
of Affairs To 06/07/2014 To 06/07/2014
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Leasehold Land & Buildings NIL NiL
Goodwili NIL 10,000 00
NIL 10,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(540,940 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL 10,000 00
NIL (10,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 10,000 00
! 40,000 00 Stock NIL 30,000 00
. NIL Book Debts NIL 633 08
Preference Claim against Directors NIL 1,915 086
Bank Interest Gross 003 3783
003 42,585 97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL 19,750 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 1,614 90
Pension Costs NIL 300 00
Agents Fees NIL 8,000 00
Agents Disbursements NIL 3,378 49
Legal Fees NIL 6,848 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 100 95
Corporation Tax NIL 952
Storage Costs NiL 565 75
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,703 22
; NiL (42,270 83)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
' (404,043 00)  Trade & Expense Credttors NIL NIL
(75,000 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(90,118 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(12,500 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,073,601.00) 0.03 315.14
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewable 269 80
Bank 1 Current 45 34
315.14

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

toutse Donna Baxter
Joint Administrator

04 August 2014 09 31




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Table of tme spent and charge-out value



{spun snurL g 1) INCY LB JO QL 0 JO SHUN W papiodal
i awi yels 1oddns Joj apew abieyd B $1 9SED B U0 aw) Aua Je juads st awi Jo Junowe
weoyubls B slaym AU  PESWSAO U SB palled si jng sased o) patieys jou s jsod
ypm Bueep 1o BuidAy se yons 'syse} seuoys Ino Buiiies Jo yels uoddns Ag juads s,

054 091 poddng
05t 09l JojRJSIUIWPY Jorung
08t jeie]h Jojessiuwpy
(0744 cee JOIRNSIUKUPY JOIUSG
0se 0.¢ Jobeusy juejsIssy
ooe GLe rebeuepy
0se 58€ JaBeuep Joluag
GiE g6¢ 10181Q
S6E ¥IN 7 Jaupey
osv g6b JEICE,

1L0Z Aew L0 03 800Z AINT LD 1102 Ay LO Wwosd }E1S Jo apelo

(anoy 1ad 3) ajey ino-abieyn
SMOJjO) SE BIR a0y eeg-uo-pusyinog sy o} buididde
$8)8) 8L SUCIIPUOSZ JaXIBW [B20] NS 0} AleA INq 'A|lBUCHEU Jo§ S1B 9SED B UO 3Jom ABW

1eu) yeis jo sapesb snouea aul Aq pabieyo salel ayl  wuy (euoheu B S Joukel] saiqbeg
$31vd LNG-394VHD HONAVHL S3/8538

Asuoyels o
BuAdooojoyd pue Buijuug o
sjiLIsoe) pue suoydae) o

asuedxe | Aliobae e jo 1sa) eyl
$BISNBS WA 8y} 95NEDS PILILISIAP 9q UBD 9SED 8U)} 0} JS00 asinald sy) asoym
apew ag Aew abieys B yBnoyye ased ay) o) pabieyd ag Jou (M PUB SPEBLIAAC
oo |essuab se pajessy ag Ajewsou | amnppuadxe jo swap bBuwmoloy ayl (g)

LYA JO 1eu 8ie pejeys samnby [y o Jad
dot 12 pasancoal si abeajiul pue 1s00 Je pabieys aie sjuswaesiNgsig YA + 0063
10 99| paxiy e je papiaosd aq o) suonenea AUe Joj paiag) aq jjwm ableyo sjeiedss v
oy Jad Q0L F jo s1es sabeuely pue anoy Jad GZ L3 JO ajel JSUNR B e S)S00 sw Jo
SUONESIea JO %Gl U0 paseq ale sabieys siay] Auedwaod paleInosSse Ue a10)313Y)
s1 pue o1d dnolg) soukes] saigbsg jo wed e st Bugnsuop jassy 91g sSi9sse
JO [esodsip Jo/pue suoinenea axepapun o) pabebua ag Aew Buignsuo) 19ssy 919 o

ou aJe pajes saunby |y 1ayeasay) Jnoy yoea Joj anoy 15d L3
1e pue ‘pasnbar vossad Jad Moy Jad L3 e sinoy g jo abieyd wnwitiw e $) aJay)
‘spJ0oal pue sx00q au} yord A|leaisAyd 0} paanbal ale papwi (pusuinog) sanpoey
BAYDIY BIBUA X0q Jad G2 Z3 1B palleyd x0g pleogpied Jo UoISiold opw 1ad
dgg 12 pabieyd st SPIoa. pue SHoO0Q Jo Luoia|02 104 afeayy (sepenb sad xoq Jad
06 $3) ‘aoud pauoiuawalole ay) Jey 18 pableys ale saxcq palpuny om JaA0 'Xog
Jad sapenb sad 113 12 pabieyo saxog palpuny om] 0} N4 ‘sexcq aauy) o) dn oy
Japenb Jad o3 10 ableys wnunwyy ase wodal sy 4o 9lep au) je se Buididde sajel
ayt Auedwoo palenosse ue 'papwi (pusyinog) samoeq aamosy Aq pabieys
g1 (ssuadxs | A1obsien e se ajqeabizyoal 10U usym) SpIodal pue syooq Jo 3beIolS

(1leaosdde o 100igns) ases ay) o) pabieys aq o} a:e dnorgy souhes] sagbag
2y UM SaMUD AQ papiaosd $201A198 0 3)Bjal yolum ainppuadxa jo swal Bumoo)

(2007 Wy | 8Ag043) SHIEA § PUBIOLS Ut IBQIOY S50 ASUBATELY |0 UDGRILNLLA Y = (5 dIS) § PIGIRIJ ANanosul o Juawisieg
(2002 Mty | 9ARIA1IT) SRIBA 7 PUBIBUT L] SIOPIOY GO0 ASUGNOSL) JO UORRIGUIKLIGH — (G dIS} & 8oR81d AJUSAIOR | 0 JUsumiES |

8yl suswasingsip 7 Aobajen se pajeas 8q pinoYs @58Y) 1594910 UB SBY SIBosse
AU JO Wiy SIY JO JSPIoY 2010 U} Udium W saiied apisine o) apeuw aie sjuswied ausym
12y sajeoiput asuepinB aonoeid 1s8q 'sroge 0) pasrals) ssuobaled g auy) 0} uoippe ul
— (paumbas jeavidde) sjuswssingsip 7 Aiobajen) se pajess} g pInoYs YoM sesuadxy o

‘ajw Jad aduad gp Jo 31e) sul 1e pabieyd s1 sbespw 1B o

1509 e pablieys si abesn woos Bunesw jeusixy Bunsaw
1ad (gL 3 uopuoT) 0013 J0 9.l ay) Je pabieus si pue saolyo swos Aq psbieyo aq
Aewr sioypald jo sBujesw Aoinje)s jo asodind ay; Joj abesn woos Bunesw [eussiy] «

(lercidde o1 108lgns) ased sy 0) pabieyn aie sinypuadxa jo sway Buimolio) sy, (V)

UONE|ND{ED JO POylaW BjGEUOSEa] B UO paseq ale
UDIUM DUE JSOO PBIRDONE JO PAIBYS JO JUSLWSS LB SPN[DU YJIuMm 9SED aU} UO pPauNdul
faap ainypusdxe [RluApU JO SWa) - (pasnbes feacsdde) sasuadxe z Awobajel -

paunaul a1e Aay) se ased sy} o) pabieys ae swsap yons
Iy 9o10Aut 545ddns [eusaixe Juapuadapul UE 0} 9|qelajal Alensn 9sed ay) o) pajelal
Anoanp s ey aunppuedxa oyoads - (pasnbay Jou jeroidde) sasusdxa | Aiobaje)

salobaea peoig om oJu sasuadxa saisse asuepinb sonoeid 1sag
$31VI53 INJATOSNI 40 NOLLVHLSININGY 3H1 40 1034534 NI S§3SN3dX3 5430 10H 301340

MO[SG pajiEyap SI Usiym S} 1By} JE 8040} Ul 8181 ABnoy s, |enpiApul
Byl 1B papJooa) $I Wi SYl 958D AU} 0) SN NAY) JBIC|Ee O] ISPIOY YO Ul y¥m
Buc|e aseD ay) uo BunOM JBIS SMOJE YdIum WaJsAs Buipiooa) awn e sajesado wiy syl

mo[aq Jeadde asey) pue 1oploy 32140 ay}

Aq pakoidwa aie Jey} yeis JO S[BAD] SNOLEBA JIE 215y |aAd| sleudoidde ay) je no palued
Butaq 1 yJom 1BY) SaINsSUS pUB 3SED AU} JO S1oadse x3jdwod oW aU) Yiim [2ap 0} Jaysuny
SMOE I SB Jap|oy 521110 sU3 sisisse uonebajap yong Heis Jo slaquiaw o) syse} ejebajap
WM BUS/H 2)BISS au) Jo udnENSIuIWpPE ay) 10} ANjiqisuodsal [|eIBA0 SBY JapIoY 9010 ay 1
§31v153 LNAATOSNI 40 NOILVHLSININOY SHL 30 103d538 NI 5334 5,930 10H 301440

paignajes ale sableyd asoyl moy Jo uoneuedxa ue ypm sayebol 'uoneisunwal
s Japjoy 300 sy Buinoidde Joy ajqisuodssl aie olym asoU} 0) pasosIp a9 pinoys sabiseyo
Uyons ey saunbal Nmocmusm gonoesd 158g  1S@JalUl UB SBY 2)21008SE AUe 10 uly Siy
JO JSpioy 2010 By} Yaym wi saiued spisino o) apew ag o) ale sjuswied aisum osie pue
wly auy Ag pepiacsd §81iDe) JO 1S0D BY) JaACOa) 0} SJUAWASINGSIP JO sasuadxa Jo Aem Ag
obireyo ajeiedas e ayew o} Jybnos si1 jeaosdde joupas assym saidde ajou siy} ‘uolippe U|

vonessunwal Buiaoidde Joj ajqisuodsal

al2 oym asoy} 0} pasojIsIp 8q PNOYS UONBWLIOMUI Yans Jey saunbas souepinb aonoeld
1589 SISEQ ]SO0 Sl B U0 PIIRISUNWAI 9q 0} JaPoY 800 auy) o} uoyniosal e jo Buissed
ay; Buwolo) s99) sJepioy aoio ey Suipiebal sioupars o} papiosd 9q O} SI UDHEWIOM
Jayuny alaym saidde ose 3 aseo ay) yiw Buyesp w juads Apadoid awi) ay) jo siseq
al} Uo uoneJaUNWal MBIP O} [eAcidde 10)ipaID SY¥9SS pue 9JeJSa JUaAjosul ue JO Japjoy
ao1j0 ue se Bunoe s way ayy ul Jsuonoesd ASuaajosul pasuadij B alaym saidde ajou syl
NOILONAOHIN]

AOIN0d ONISHVHD HONAVYHL §318034




v102/20/90 01 0T0Z/10/£0 WO

05 S¥B'sS 000 05 6+0'GL 0S 1249 05 219 61 00 958°2 000 05918 05 630'6
' 05 oot 000 0058 S0 St 08 {8 08 6 000 0LY Sl B

08 £02 08 605 052 000 or L 000 000 oLt 000 000 0 XLLYALE
00 081 00 8¥ 0E 0 0o o 000 Qoo 000 0g o 000 000 £0 QHIHLL
4L BB 00 €04’y 090z 000 0s2 052 (14 oLe 000 000 92 1v1st
£8 240 05 vEL'e 00 12 000 000 000 06 €4 0z 9 000 060 0 HO0351 bl
£LEe8l 00850 ¢ 08 92 000 000 000 06 0Z 0oo 000 09 1 c¥ 3VSL
SL pBL 05 0£8'S oL2e 000 0Lz 000 o¥ Ol 000 000 090 0 101
00 091 00ZLLe 0z €2 000 00 L1 050 0Ll 000 000 009 o} YL
00 61 05 9242 oLzt 000 000 000 oo ocy 000 00 0 8 NVdL
00 864 00 961 001 000 000 000 00t 000 000 00 0 0 JEENTE
00 §64 05 z8g 05 ¢ 000 000 000 000 061 00 o 09 0 NOANIL = ..¢...o._“ Gnsaaly
00 §61 08 60% 0Lz 000 000 000 081 000 000 000 £0 OHOX | Hyl BOIEYD
¥0 81 06 ps2'e 0¥ LL 000 000 080 06§ s ¥ 000 000 zo OHDTHb isios .
¥S 281 00 9vL'y 0092 000 0002 000 00 8 000 000 000 0 EEEN IS¢
00 S61 0% 916 oLy 000 oo¢ 000 0z 0 oco 000 000 g0 1021aLE
00 661 05 SZ1 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 80 AS0704
ZL o8l 00 EEL'Y 0z ZZ 000 008 oro or 8 or v 000 000 0 WIVIDL
00 681 00 vEZ 0z 1 00 0 000 000 000 ozt 000 000 0 vaaot
BO 861 05 12E'S 08 92 000 0z 0z 5z 000 000 000 000 50 MNvEL
gl 891 00528 05§ 000 00t 0s ¥ 000 0090

0% 0£2'6

| @)W 24nYNJIUOH S,B|INPAY WAV

| WAV Wavg00aveo

Aleuwiwng - yoday sasuadx3 pue swii




